redemption amount to be payable for relevant event.

Listing

The Convertible Bonds will not be listed on the Stock Exchange or any other stock exchange.

An application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of,

and permission to deal in the Conversion Shares.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 9,818,319,884 Shares in issue. The

shareholding structure of the Company as at (i) the date of this announcement; (ii)

immediately upon the issue and allotment of Conversion Shares but before the full

conversion of the 2016 Conversion Bonds and the China Huarong CB; and (iii) immediately

– 8 –

after full conversions of the Convertible Bonds, 2016 Convertible Bonds and China Huarong

CB are as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after full

conversion of the Convertible

Bonds but before full

conversion of

2016 Convertible Bonds and

China Huarong CB

Immediately after full

conversions of the Convertible

Bonds, 2016 Convertible

Bonds and China Huarong CB

Note

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Substantial Shareholders

Grand Powerful Group Limited 1 1,072,486,256 10.92 1,072,486,256 10.68 1,072,486,256 10.08

Cheng Ming Kit 1 92,141,040 0.94 92,141,040 0.92 92,141,040 0.87

Beijing Gas Company Limited 2 2,644,444,443 26.93 2,644,444,443 26.33 2,644,444,443 24.86

Lee Tsz Hang 3 665,365,000 6.78 665,365,000 6.62 665,365,000 6.25

Other Directors

Sze Chun Lee 4 141,288,480 1.44 141,288,480 1.41 141,288,480 1.33

Hu Xiaoming 5 2,640,000 0.03 2,640,000 0.03 2,640,000 0.02

Hung Tao 6 19,444,040 0.20 19,444,040 0.19 19,444,040 0.18

Public Shareholders

Talent Impact — — — — 298,507,462 2.81

China Huarong — — — — 298,507,462 2.81

Investor — — 223,880,597 2.23 223,880,597 2.10

Public Shareholders 5,180,510,625 52.76 5,180,510,625 51.59 5,180,510,625 48.69

Total 9,818,319,884 100.00 10,042,200,481 100.00 10,639,215,405 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Cheng Ming Kit holds 100% interest in Grand Powerful Group Limited and is deemed to be interested

in 1,072,486,256 Shares held by Grand Powerful Group Limited. Mr. Cheng Ming Kit also personally holds

92,141,040 Shares and 9,962,690 share options.

2. Beijing Enterprises Group Company Limited indirectly controlled Beijing Gas Company Limited and is

deemed to be interested in 2,644,444,443 Shares. Beijing Gas is also a holder of convertible bond in an

aggregate principal amount of HK$130,000,000 at the issue price of HK$0.45 which will be converted into

288,888,888 Shares. Mr. Zhi Xiaoye, the Non-executive Director and Co-chairman of the Board, is